(i) On October 14, 2021, the Company (the “Borrower”) entered into a Note Purchase Agreement (“NPA”) with each of BHP Capital NY Inc. and Quick

Capital, LLC (together, the “Investors”) and issued each of the Investors a Secured Convertible Promissory Note (the “Note”) in the amount of Six
Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Seven and NO/100 Dollars ($666,667). The Note is convertible, in whole or in part, at any time and
from time to time before maturity (October 14, 2022) at the option of the holder at the Fixed Conversion Price that shall be the lesser of: (a) $15.00 or
(b) 70% multiplied by the Market Price (as defined herein) (representing a discount rate of 30%) (the “Fixed Conversion Price”).

[...]

(ii) On October 14, 2021, the Company (the “Borrower”) entered into a Note Purchase Agreement (“NPA”) with each of BHP Capital NY Inc. and Quick

Capital, LLC (together, the “Investors”) and issued each of the Investors a Secured Convertible Promissory Note (the “Note”) in the amount of Six
Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Seven and NO/100 Dollars ($666,667). The Note is convertible, in whole or in part, at any time and
from time to time before maturity (October 14, 2022) at the option of the holder at the Fixed Conversion Price that shall be the lesser of: (a) $15.00 or
(b) 70% multiplied by the Market Price (as defined herein) (representing a discount rate of 30%) (the “Fixed Conversion Price”).

[...]

(iii) On February 28, 2022, the Company (the “Borrower”) entered into a Note Purchase Agreement (“NPA”) with each of BHP Capital NY Inc. and Quick

Capital, LLC (together, the “Investors”) and issued each of the Investors a Secured Convertible Promissory Note (the “Note”) in the amount of One
Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred and NO/100 Dollars ($187,500). The Notes have a term of one (1) year (“Maturity Date” of February
28, 2023) and shall have a one-time interest charge of ten percent (10%). The Borrower is to repay each Note with monthly payments as follows: (i)
beginning on the four-month anniversary of the issue date, the Borrower is to pay $4,489.92 per month for months four through eleven, and (ii) then a

[...]

Bradford entered into a written Agreement for an initial five-year term, which
provided for the following compensation terms for Mr. Bradford. Pursuant to the Agreement, Mr. Bradford was to receive a base salary of $108,000 per year,
subject to increase of not less than 10% per year. The LLC (i) was to remit payment of Eighty-Four Thousand Dollars ($84,000) of the Base Salary; and (ii)
was to defer payment of Twenty-Four Thousand Dollars ($24,000) of the Base Salary, in a proportionate basis and allocated over each payment of the Base
Salary so remitted (the “Deferred Base Salary”). The Deferred Base Salary shall earn seven percent (7%) simple interest per annum until paid in full. The
Executive, in his sole and absolute discretion, shall determine when and how the Deferred Base Salary shall be paid, without limitation;

[...]

Edmonds entered into a written Agreement for an initial five-year term, which provided for the following compensation terms
for Mr. Edmonds. Pursuant to the Agreement, Mr. Edmonds was to receive a base salary of $200,000 per year, subject to increase of not less than 10% per year.
The Company (i) was to remit payment of One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($160,000) of the Base Salary; and (ii) was to defer payment of Forty
Thousand Dollars ($40,000) of the Base Salary, in a proportionate basis and allocated over each payment of the Base Salary so remitted (the “Deferred Base
Salary”). The Deferred Base Salary shall earn seven percent (7%) simple interest per annum until paid in full.